Operating Instructions
Models 46501, 465010, 46503, 465030
Hydrostatic Test Pumps

WHEELER

REX

/-

46501

DIMENSIONS:

28" (71cm) L x 24" (60cm) W x 35” (87.5cm) H

WEIGHT:

136 Ibs. 62 kg

PUMP:

Triple Diaphragm: Positive Displacement

Ports: 1” inlet ; 34” NPT outlet

Capacity: 10gpm, 38lpm

Pressure: 0-500psi

Operating Speed: 550rpm

Lubrication: Pump 30W Udor Lube 20 ounces (276865)
Gear 80/90W Gear Ol

Shaft Size: 1” Female

ENGINE:

6.5hp Briggs & Stratton Intek Pro, 4 cycle, gasoline

CONTROL:

0 — 500psi adjustable pressure relief valve

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 600psi, 0-42kg

DISCHARGE HOSE:

¥4” x 10’ (3m) 1000psi rated

INLET HOSE:

%4” x 10’ (3m) with strainer

465010

DIMENSIONS:

28” (71cm) L x 24” (60cm) W x 35” (87.5cm) H

WEIGHT:

136 Ibs. packed, 62 kg

PUMP:

Triple Diaphragm: Positive Displacement

Ports: 1” inlet ; 34” NPT outlet

Capacity: 10gpm, 38lpm

Pressure: 0-500psi

Operating Speed: 550rpm

Lubrication: Pump 30W Udor Lube 20 ounces (276865)
Gear 80/90W Gear Oil

Shaft Size: 1” Female

ENGINE:

Honda 5.5hp, 4 cycle, gasoline

CONTROL:

0 — 500psi adjustable pressure relief

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 600psi, 0-42kg

DISCHARGE HOSE:

¥%4” x 10’ (3m) 1000psi rated

INLET HOSE:

%" x 10’ (3m) with strainer

06042018




Operating Instructions
Models 46501, 465010, 46503, 465030
Hydrostatic Test Pumps

WHEELER

REX

/-

46503

DIMENSIONS:

28” (71cm) L x 20” (51cm) W x 19.5” (49.5cm) H

WEIGHT:

111 Ibs. 50.5 kg

PUMP:

Triple Diaphragm: Positive Displacement

Ports: 1” inlet ; 34” NPT outlet

Capacity: 10gpm, 38lpm

Pressure: 0-500psi

Operating Speed: 550rpm

Lubrication: Pump 30W Udor Lube 20 ounces (276865)
Gear 80/90W Gear Ol

Shaft Size: 1”

ENGINE:

6.5hp Briggs & Stratton Intek Pro, 4 cycle, gasoline

CONTROL:

0 — 500psi adjustable pressure relief valve

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 600psi, 0-42kg

DISCHARGE HOSE:

¥%4” x 10" (3m) 1000psi rated

INLET HOSE:

4" x 10’ (3m) with strainer

465030

DIMENSIONS:

28” (71cm) L x 24” (51cm) W x 35” (49.5cm) H

WEIGHT:

111 Ibs. 50.5 kg

PUMP:

Triple Diaphragm: Positive Displacement

Ports: 1” inlet ; 34” NPT outlet

Capacity: 10gpm, 38lpm

Pressure: 0-500psi

Operating Speed: 550rpm

Lubrication: Pump 30W Udor Lube 20 ounces (276865)
Gear 80/90W Gear Oil

Shaft Size: 1”

ENGINE:

Honda 5.5hp, 4 cycle, gasoline

CONTROL:

0 — 500psi adjustable pressure relief

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 600psi, 0-42kg

DISCHARGE HOSE:

¥%4” x 10’ (3m) 1000psi rated

INLET HOSE:

%" x 10’ (3m) with strainer

06042018




WHEELER . .
REX Operating Instructions
Models 46501, 465010, 46503, 465030

/- Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Pressure Relief Valve

Isolation Valve

Gauge

High Pressure Hose Connection
Water Inlet Connection

Strainer

Safety Valve

Pump Oil Reservoir

— I & m m O O w >»

Gear Reduction




WHEELER Operating Instructions
QREp Models 46501, 465010, 46503, 465030
V- Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Gravity Feed: (Preferred Method)
This method requires a tank with a water outlet at the bottom. The water tank’s outlet should
be level with or above the level of the water inlet connection on the pump. This allows water
to flow naturally into the test pump. Connecting a pressure fed water line is harmful to the
diaphragms in the pump.
. Fill the water line (or test vessel) to be tested prior to pump connection.
. Connect water supply hose to the garden hose inlet connection (E) on the pump.
. Open valve and turn water supply on.
. Purge the pump and pressure hose of all air.
. Connect output (pressure) hose connection (D) between pump and water line (or
vessel) being tested.
. Turn pump on.
. Purge water line (or vessel) of all air at the highest point of the system.
. Bring water line (or vessel) to pressure. Watch the gauge (C) while pumping. When
the desired pressure is achieved, turn the isolation valve (B) to the “off” position. The
engine can now be turned off. If pressure drops, there is a leak in the line.

ravity ...'_reed { Method Shown,.

_.,-.

Siphon Method

Use a clean water source

Fill the water line to be tested.

Fill the intake hose with water, then quickly place the hose into a bucket and turn pump
on. (Unit is self-priming once primed). Continue to run pump until you see the water
coming out of the outlet hose, with little or no air mixed with it.

Connect the output hose to the water line. Continue on with steps 6 through 8 in
Gravity Feed Method.




WHEELER Operating Instructions
REx Models 46501, 465010, 46503, 465030
N/ Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Pre-Setting Your Pump
Your pump can be pre-set to a specific pressure easily by adjusting the pressure relief valve.

1.

Unscrew (counterclockwise direction) pressure relief valve knob (A) until it stops.
Your pump will now be at O (zero) psi.

. Add a ball valve (not supplied with pump) to the end of the high pressure hose.
. Follow steps 2 through 4 from the ‘Gravity Feed Method'.
. As water is flowing out of the high pressure hose, turn the ball valve to the off

position.

. Slowly start turning pressure relief valve knob (A) in the clockwise direction by ¥

turn increments, until you reach the desired pressure. When the knob is turned in all
the way, the maximum pressure is achieved (500psi).

. Your test pump is now pre-set. This eliminates over-pressurizing the water line (or

the vessel).




WEEEER Operating Instructions
QEX Models 46501, 465010, 46503, 465030
S Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Troubleshooting Your Pump

Test pressure not being reached:
« Possible air in line (or vessel)

o Air needs to be purged from system.

o Remove pump from system and follow steps 1 through 6 of the
“Pre-setting Your Pump” section.
If using the Siphon Method and not getting pressure, try the
“Gravity Feed Method’ to ensure water is getting into the pump.

o Check strainer (F) O-Ring for cracks.

Oil Reservoir is milky in color
0 Diaphragm is cracked, causing water to mix with oil. Diaphragm
needs replaced.
« Pressure relief valve not adjusted properly.
o Turn relief valve counterclockwise and watch gauge (C) for change
in pressure.

Pump Maintenance

Pump 50/50 antifreeze/water solution through pump after each use to
avoid freezing and to lubricate pump.

Check strainer (F) O-Ring for cracks prior to each use.

Check and change engine oil per manufacturers specifications.

Gear reduction Gear Lube. Check and change per manufacturers
specifications.

Pump repair kit (Wheeler Rex PN 36345)

Suction Hose (Wheeler Rex PN 34550)

Pump Oil Reservoir - Check and change per manufacturers specs.
Use Wheeler #276865 Udor Lube - 1 quart container

Safety Valve
Safety valve is designed to “pop off” or bleed off any extra pressure.

CAUTION Il
This pump is designed for water only!!

The pump is equipped with an adjustable pressure relief valve (A), which helps protect the system from being
over pressurized. It can be preset by plugging the end of the hose. Turn the adjusting knob clockwise to
increase pressure and counterclockwise to decrease.




‘uonedrpaw
Jo s3nip ‘[oyodje Jo 2douUIN[JUI Y} ISPUn I[IYm s[00} 3jerade jou o(Q °
‘suonesado
doys Asiou £13A jo spousad Juo 03 pasodxa J1 uopdII0Ng JBF JBIA °
‘payiewW OS pue SIOOPINO 3sn JOJ J[QeINS SPIOD UOISUIIXD
A[uo 2sn ‘SIOOPING Pasn SI [00) UIYA, °SPJIOD) UOISUAAIXY 3s() JoopinQ °
‘ut 3uiF3nid usym jjo SI Yo)ImMS 3uns o YIIIMS
uo sofugy yim (00} ut-paddnyd A1res 13uoq ‘Sunde)s [BIUIPIIY PIOAY °
'013 ‘SI2)IND ‘SAIP SB YOns S$I110553I0E
SuiSueys usym ‘SUIdIAIAS 910J3q 9Sn UT JOU UAYM S[OO], JIIUUCISIT °
a81eyo ou e way) A|ddns jim am 2 K10)0%) 3Y) JOBIUOD ‘S123YS uUON
-ONJISUl PUB 3DUBUSIUIBW JUIIIND JABY J,UOP NOA J] "UOHBULIOJUI STY)
spuejsiopln pue speas 10)e1ado [00} 9Y) 2InS g 'SIIAYS UONONIISUL
% ssueunyurew radoid saey isnw siojessdo juswdmnbyg ‘sausossasoe
Buidueyo pue Sunesuqn| Ioj suonONNSUr MO[j0 -ouewIo}Idd jsajes
pue 352q 10j ued[d pue dieys sjoo) daay “Apradead sjoo] urejuiepy °
‘'sawn e je aouejeq pue Junooy iadoxd deoy ‘yoeairaQ juoq -
‘(003 aesado o3 spuey Yjoq s323) 31 pue puey nok Fuisn ueyl Jajes
s3] ‘feonoerd uaym Yiom pjoy o) asia Jo sdwie[d as) °“HIOAL AINdAS °
'sa8pa dieys pue ‘1o ‘yesy woiy piod doay -219e1dedas WOy 159UUOISIP
01 M Yuek 10 prod Aq [00] A11ed JI3AIN  'pI0) 3snqy juo( °
'sasse[o) £)a)eg sy *
'sioopino Supjiom
UdYM PIPUIWWOIII I8 JBIM]I00] pue saA0|T roqqny sited Suraows ur
1ySnes 103 0y A1pamal 10 Juryio[d asoof oN ‘ppreddy Jadoxg Jeapy -
‘[joo) Linp-Aaeay e jo
qof ay3 op 03 JuswIydENE JO [00) [[BWS B 3JI0] JUo °‘Joo 3ySry a8 °
"Paugisop S I Yarym
10y 9je1 3y) Je qof JoJes pue I2)13q € Op [[Im )] °[oo], 3dI0] Juo( °
‘uaIp
-[1Iy2 jo yoeas jo no aoe[d dn-payso[ Jo ‘YS1y ‘A1p ur sjoo], A[pI 203§ °
VIV IOM WOId FINVLSIA
FAVS V LAAN 49 A'1NOHS SYOLISIA TIV ‘Aemy uaipiiy) deay -
: “ydnuisyur yney
punoi3d e Aq pajoar0ad st yorym 11na11d e ojul pa88nid st i1 sins ayew
‘uoneso] j1am Jo dwep ® ur [00] SMIO3[3 UB Isn jsnw nok JI °
‘utel 0 s{oo) romod asodxa juog I j[om ease Yiom dody ‘suoiiedo]
19m Jo dwep ur s[oo} Jamod asn U0 ‘JUIWUOIIAUY SNOJIZue( PIOAY
'SJuSpIdIE
S1IAUI S3YOUIq PpuUB SBAIE pIJaun]) ‘ued]) Bary ylog daay -
'uo J1 Suruiny 310J9q |00 WO SIYIUAIM pue s£3)] Supsnfpy 0wy °
‘19pio Suryiom ui pue e[ ul spaeng dady |
=~ST00L TIV 04

SONINAVM NOILVYEdO TOOL TVIINAD

OININIAVMA

1E0% # w04

"a)e)s 0] 2)els wol) Area yomym syysu
I9yjo 2AeY Oos[e Aew nok pue ‘sjydi 1e8o] o1j10ads nok soald
Kyueirem siy], -Ajdde jou Aew uoIsSN[OX9 JO UOHIBIIWI] 9A0QE
oy} os ‘soSewep [enuanbasuod 10 [BIUAPIOUI JO UOHIBIIWI] 1O
uoISN[OX2 9y} MO[[E JOU Op SIS "Y'S'[) QwoS saewep [en
-uanbasuoo pue [ejuaprour Suipnioul ‘310s Aue Jo aFewrep 10j
9[QRI] JOU SI X3Y-JI[IYA\ XY-IO[O9YAA WIOIJ [qe[IeAR ApauIal
QAIST[OX3 2y st 1reda1 10 Juswrade[dar yong -uomneyodsuen predeid
BIA NOA 0] pawinjal pue agreyd ou 3e ‘uonido ino je pased
-o1 10 panedar aq [[Im S1onpoid pajuBILIBA, “XIY-IS[2YM JO
J1eyaq uo Ljuerrem Aue 9A18 0) pazuoyine st uosiad I9ylo 10
‘13[eap “yuage ‘2akordws oN JOHYFH HOVH HHL NO NOILL
~dIdOSHA FHL ANOAHAY ANHLXd HOTHM SHILNVIIVM
ON T4V HYHHL "SHI'TddV “TVYO0 O ‘NHLLIYM ‘ALNVYI
-AVM ¥d9HLO ON “Aiueurem Siy) Aq paIoA0d joU dIe Ied)
pUB IBOM [BULIOU IO ‘9SNQE ‘dSNSIW 0] 2np saIn[re} ‘A[snoia
-q0 ‘uonezuoyne ouid Suiaredal noyim £10308) Y} 0}
pauinial aq 0] 31e S[00] ON "YHILNHD HOIAYHS dHZIYOHL
-NV XAY-JITIIHM Aue 10 xoy¥-19[23y |y 0} predard pazoar|
-9p 9q Isnw 1onpoad ojdwod sy ‘Ajuelrem s1y) jo adejueape
aye) o], -diysueurjIom IO JBLISJBW Ul $129Jop Isurede sanuel
-JeM XY-IO[9YM ‘AluelIem X9Y-I9[eoyA 21 1dws-aid Aew
sjonpoud 1no ur pasn sjuauoduiod JO SIAIN)OBJNUBW WO} SOUBLIBA\
*(s1010W SL1399)2 Surpnjour) KJueirep| Je9x 991y, poNWIT € 9ARY
yoym souryoew 3urpeary) adid jo uondooxe yum ‘Ajueirep
QWAL PAITWIT & Yiim $100poid S11 $I19A00 XHY-¥ATHIHM

ALNVIIVM HINILHATT
JHLIAIT Xd4-dATHHHM

N

X3

-EREE 1)




d ASSY dWNd HO4 (INIONT WANOH) OF 1942 # Lavd 35"y
UITIIHM




Part No

Description

700136

PUMP CART

275684

6.5 HP BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE

276908

KAPPA 43 TIPPLE DIAPHRAM PUMP

700896

MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

276116

3/4 MP x 3/4 MH 90 DEG HOSE BARB

277343

3/4" BALL VALVE

36359

0-600 PSI GAUGE

275644

3/4" TEE

© ([0 | N O[O0~ W[N]

275932

STRAINER, HYPRO 3350-0040P

[EEY
o

276102

3/4" BRASS CLOSE NIPPLE

[EnN
=

276100

PH QD FEM HLF BST-6M

[EEY
N

276103

1" x 3/4" HEX REDUCER BUSHING

=
w

275950

SAFETY VALVE, CAT 30960

276108

3/4" x 1/4" BRASS REDUCER BUSHING

275874

3/4" FH x 3/4" FP ADAPTER

275941

HOSE WASHER

276099

3/4" HOSE QUICK DISCONNECT

276109

M6 x 60MM HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

276105

HOSE CLAMP, 1 1/8" OD RC HC-18S

701126

BY-PASS HOSE

220874

NAME PLATE

275638

5/16 x 1 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

275685

5/16" FLAT WASHER

275857

5/16-18 HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUTS

275543

POP RIVET, STAR 4-2AAD

34550

INTAKE HOSE

276111

O-RING

221065

HOSE ASSEMBLY, 1000 PSI




USED O 245030 ASSEMBLY

w
=
[¥]
=
i
<
[a]
=z
o]
I
o
=
-
4
™
i
o]
=
<."§"
=

E

®E
46503 Parts




Part No

Description 46503 / 465030 Parts

275684

6.5 HP BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE
276140 HONDA ENGINE

276908

KAPPA 43 TIPPLE DIAPHRAM PUMP

700896

MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

277343

3/4" BALL VALVE

276102

3/4" BRASS CLOSE NIPPLE

276103

1" x 3/4" HEX REDUCER BUSHING

275950

SAFETY VALVE, CAT 30960

276109

M6 x 60MM HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

220874

NAME PLATE

275638

5/16 x 1 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

AR (NP |IR|WR|(R|R| -

e T
DiB|lo|o|Nlo|albwinv] -

275857

5/16-18 HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUTS

=
o

=
N

275543

POP RIVET, STAR 4-2AAD

[N
w

276111

O-RING

[EY
n

701548

BASE PLATE (COMET)

[N
(3]

701549

ROLL CAGE (XL)

[N
»

276443

RUBBER FOOT

=
~

275639

5/16-18 x 1 3/4" HHCS

=
(oe}

275643

3/4" STREET ELBOW

=
©

275644

3/4" TEE

N
o

276100

PH QD FEM HLF BST-6M

N
iy

276108

3/4" x 1/4" BRASS REDUCER BUSHING

N
N

36359

0-600 PSI GAUGE

N
w

275932

STRAINER, HYPRO 3350-0040P

N
N

275874

3/4" FH x 3/4" FP ADAPTER

N
(3]

276105

HOSE CLAMP, 1 1/8" OD RC HC-18S

N
(o]

275941

HOSE WASHER

N
~

276099

3/4" HOSE QUICK DISCONNECT

N
(o]

701544

INLET BRACE

N
(o]

276116

3/4 MP x 3/4 MH 90 DEG HOSE BARB

O8]
o

701551

INLET CONNECTION HOSE

w
=

701516

PUMP BRACKET

w
N

701545

PUMP BRACE (UDOR)

w
w

701550

BY PASS HOSE

w
D

277059

5/16-18 x 3 1/2" HHCS

SN N T N T e T N N T N Y I LN I E N E N TR TS TSN N

w
(3]

276540

1/4" FLAT WASHER

[EnN
o

w
(o2}

560081

1/4-20 x 3/4" HHCS

w
~

275426

1/4-20 ESNA STOP NUT

w
(o]

277262

U-BOLT - 1/4"x 1" x 1 3/4"

w
©

277322

3/4" x 2 1/2" LONG BRASS NIPPLE

D
o

277181

WARNING TAG **NOT SHOWN**

SN
=

34550

SUCTION HOSE ASSEMBLY *NOT SHOWN***

N
N

221065

PRESSURE HOSE **NOT SHOWN#***

GRS




syieq Ajquiassy plojueyy 96800

PN
oD
EREEIRILY

ON7d 3did LdN . 7/¢ 907922
_ SOHS .8/S X ¥Z-0L# 0£0S.Z |
 M3¥DS d¥D AV3IH XIH SS T/ X 0guF/L | 9€594T |

1345VD 2€200£

dn d104INYW ¥21007

AT8WISSY 100dS /88007

V8 SS.8/1 L 8609.C

Q104INYW 568007

¥39NNN | ON
NOILdINO$3a 12Vd | Wall

ATIWISSY AT0O4INVYW 948004







WHEELER

REX

\/Z

Wheeler Rex = 3744 Jefferson Road = Ashtabula, Ohio 44005
Tel: 800-321-7950 or 440-998-2788 = Fax: 440-992-2925
wheeler@wheelerrex.com = www.wheelerrex.com




